August 6, 2018

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Merlin Bartz and Mark Smeby present and Ken Abrams, absent.

Unless otherwise indicated, all of the following motions offered at this meeting were carried with the following vote: Ayes: Bartz and Smeby. Nays: none. Abstentions: none. Absent: Abrams.

Smeby led the meeting in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to approve the July30, 2018 board minutes.

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to approve the final payment for BHOS-CO98(63) – Mallard Ave and BHOS-CO98(64) – Vine Ave both to Minnowa Construction, Inc.

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to approve resolution #2018.08.06:

WHERERAS, there are now outstanding warrants and claims against the following Drainage Districts and there being insufficient funds to take care of these accounts of the Drainage Districts.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOVED, by the Board of Supervisors of Worth County, Iowa, that there is hereby levied the following amounts against all lands, tracts, real estate, highways and railroads in the following Drainage Districts in Worth County, Iowa.

Drainage District	Assessed Amount	Drainage District	Assessed Amount
DD 1	\$19,390.13	DD 13 Open Main	\$5,397.99
DD 3 Main	\$5,628.08	DD 18 Main C O	\$62,651.89
DD 3 Lat 3 Lower	\$2,055.62	DD 19 Main	\$1,530.00
DD 3 Lat 3 Upper	\$28,729.48	DD 22 Main Tile	\$1,432.57
DD 7 Main C O	\$155,101.19	DD 22 Lat 10B	\$1,378.91
DD 8 Main	\$2,570.39	DD 23 Main	\$513,259.42
DD 8 Main C O	\$43,970.56	DD 23 Lat 9C	\$5,472.40
DD 11 Main A	\$4,251.61	DD 33	\$2,949.70
DD 11 Main F	\$1,424.87	DD 46 Lat 9	\$19,531.50
DD 11 Lat 58	\$38,224.84	DD 68 C O	\$24,350.12

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the said assessments be so levied and when so extended in accordance with original apportionment and classification shall be collected with the taxes payable in the year 2018.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that a payment option is allowed for landowners who have a parcel amount due in excess of \$500. Said payment plan can be discussed by contacting the Worth County Auditor within 30 days of receipt of tax statement.

Mark Smeby, Vice Chairperson

ATTEST: Dedra Harris, Clerk

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to approve resolution #08/01/18.1

A Resolution to set Diligent Search Fees

WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable to establish fees to cover some of the cost of the time spent attempting to serve civil papers

NOW, THEREFORE, the Worth County Sheriff may on August 1, 2018, charge a fee of \$15 for diligent searches.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Sheriff may raise or lower that fee without further Resolution of the Worth County Board of Supervisors, so long as said fee fairly and accurately reflects the actual cost of diligent searches for the Worth County Sheriff's Office.

Adopted this 30th day of July, 2018

Mark Smeby, Vice Chairperson

Attest: Jacki A. Backhaus, Worth County Auditor

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to approve the sheriff's monthly report.

Motion by Bartz, second by Smeby, carried to adjourn at 10:29 A.M. The next meeting of the Board of Supervisors will be Monday, August 13, 2018 at 9:00 A.M.

Jacki A. Backhaus Auditor Mark Smeby Vice - Chairperson